Alterations to definitions in Clause 2 (Definitions) by way of revisions and additions thereto.  

2. Ceiling: The ESOP Pool/ceiling has been revised. As per Clause 4 of ESOS 2026, Employee 

Stock Options that are Exercisable into such number of Shares, shall not exceed 3,323 (three 
thousand three hundred twenty three) equity shares in total on (and effective from) the Artal 
Tranche 1 Closing Date and 4,605 (four thousand six hundred and five) equity shares in total 
on (and effective from) the Artal Tranche 2 Closing Date (each, the "Threshold"). The 
Threshold shall be computed on an aggregate basis, taking into account the Employee Stock 
Options, Other Equity Linked Instruments granted/ issued under this ESOS 2026 and the